

C.R.(NDPS) 116/25 (CIS R. No.116/25)
CNR- WBDJ12-000117-2025

Order No.15

Dated 07.03.2026

Record is put up today and allowed by the Ld. Court.

One bail petition is filed for the accused Hamja Sk.

Heard both sides present. Considered.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person prays for bail on the ground of his long detention in custody since 08.09.2025 and today is 181 days and he is falsely implicated in this case. The statutory detention period of the accused is over. The accused will not abscond and he will face the trial.

Ld. PP in charge opposed bail prayer considering the commercial quantity of the seized contrabands.

The charge sheet has already been submitted by the I/O on 05.03.2026 in this case.

In view of the seized commercial quantity of the contrabands and the pursuant rigor U/S 37 of NDPS Act, the bail prayer of the accused person is **rejected**.

To date.

D/C

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri I/c

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
(NDPS), Siliguri I/c